ITEM # 02/

DATE:_10-23-07
COUNCIL ACTION FORM

SUBJECT: 2006/2007 COLLECTOR STREET REHABILITATION PROGRAM
(NORTHWESTERN AVENUE FROM 6™ STREET TO 13™ STREET)

BACKGROUND:

The annual Collector Street Rehabilitation Program is to restore structural integrity,
serviceability, and rideability to collector streets. Identified in the 2006/07 program was
Northwestern Avenue from 6™ Street to 13" Street. The project included the complete
reconstruction of the roadway pavement, matching the existing street width.

On February 28, 2006, City Council awarded the construction contract to Manatt's Inc.
of Ames, lowa in the amount of $1,070,766.72. Construction was completed in the
amount of $1,063,773.30. Engineering and construction administration costs were in
the amount of $245,570. This brings total project costs to $1,309,343.

This project was chosen to receive Federal STP funding for eligible constructions costs
up to a maximum amount of 80 percent of eligible costs or the amount stipulated in the
Ames Area Metropolitan Planning Organization’s (AAMPO) current Transportation
Improvement Program (TIP) and approved in the current Statewide Transportation
Improvement Program (STIP). Confirmation has been obtained from the lowa
Department of Transportation (IDOT) that sufficient funds were available to obtain the
maximum amount identified in the STIP of $960,000. Additional funds were
programmed in the 2006/07 CIP in the amount of $430,000 from General Obligation
Bonds for the local 20 percent match and engineering/construction administration.
Remaining funds in the amount of $51,086 from the 2005/06 Collector Street
Rehabilitation Program have been transferred to this 2006/07 Collector Street
Rehabilitation Program.

ALTERNATIVES:

1. Accept the 2006/2007 Collector Street Rehabilitation Program (Northwestern
Avenue from 6" Street to 13" Street) as completed by Manatt's Inc. of Ames, IA,
in the amount of $1,063,773.30.

2. Direct staff to pursue modifications to the project.

MANAGER'S RECOMMENDED ACTION:

It is the recommendation of the City Manager that the City Council adopt Alternative No.
1, thereby accepting the 2006/2007 Collector Street Rehabilitation Program
(Northwestern Avenue from 6" Street to 13" Street) as completed by Manatt's Inc. of
Ames, IA, in the amount of $1,063,773.30.




